

# **CES SERVICE AGREEMENT**

Contract No: SFOCWY-022/1201

"The Supplier"  Cleanaway Pty Ltd ABN 79 000 164 938	Agreement Type: f		Commence Date: Select Date			
☐ Cleanaway Operations Pty Ltd ABN 40 010 745 383	Agreemen		(SUBJECT TO CLAUSE 7 OF THIS AGREEMENT)			
<ul> <li>☐ Mann Waste Management Pty Ltd</li> <li>☐ Transwaste Technologies Pty Ltd</li> <li>☐ Nationwide Oil Pty Ltd</li> <li>☐ NQ Resource Recovery Pty Ltd</li> <li>☐ Cleanaway Equipment Services Pty</li> <li>☐ ABN 88 078 935 109</li> <li>☐ ABN 95 066 383 364</li> <li>☐ ABN 74 057 294 265</li> <li>☐ Cleanaway Equipment Services Pty</li> </ul>		Comments:				
THE CUSTOMER (THE LEGAL ENTITY) (YOU, YOUR)			ABN:			
TRADING NAME (IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE)						
INVOICE ADDRESS (ADDRESS TO WHICH INVOICE IS TO	BE SENT)		SITE ADDRESS (ADDRESS FOR LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT (THE PREMISES))			
Account Name:			Account Name:			
Billing Address:			Site Address:			
Billing Suburb:			Site Suburb:			
Billing State:			Site State:			
Billing Postcode:			Site Postcode:			
Billing Country: Australia BILLING CONTACT DETAILS Name:			Site Country: Australia SITE CONTACT DETAILS Name:			
Phone:			Phone:			
Email:			Email:			
E Invoicing: Yes:  No:			E Invoicing: Yes:  No:			

#### SERVICE DETAILS

Rental / Service / Sale Description Size Item Code Number Off Service   QTY   Weeks   Billing Unit Cost   Transport   Disposal Interval Total / Rental Fee   EVF				The state of the s									j	RVICE DETAILS	SEF
Rental / Service / Sale Description Size Item Code Number OTY Weeks Billing Interval Unit Cost Transport Disposal Interval Total / Rental Fee EVF	LEVIES	LEV		· Clause 4)	adjustment pe	FEES ST and subject to a	Exclusive of G	(F	FREQ				IPMENT	EQU	
ADDITIONAL LEVIESSTATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)  Levy/Statutory Charge  Amount SIN SAFETY BROCHARE SUPPLIED	EVF Enviro		EVF	Interval Total/				Billing	Weeks				Size		
	0 0														
ADDITIONAL LEVIES/STATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)  Levy/Statutory Charge  Amount BIN SAFETY BROCHURE SUPPLIED	0 0														
ADDITIONAL LEVIES/STATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)    Amount   Sin Safety Brochure Supplied															
ADDITIONAL LEVIES/STATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)  Levy/Statutory Charge  Amount  BIN SAFETY BROCHURE SUPPLIED															
ADDITIONAL LEVIES/STATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)  Levy/Statutory Charge  Amount  Bin SAFETY BROCHURE SUPPLIED  C  C  C  C  C  C  C  C  C  C  C  C  C															
ADDITIONAL LEVIES/STATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)  Levy/Statutory Charge  Amount  BIN SAFETY BROCHURE SUPPLIED															
ADDITIONAL LEVIES/STATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)  Levy/Statutory Charge  Amount  BIN SAFETY BROCHURE SUPPLIED    Company   Company															
ACCESS TIMES:  ADDITIONAL LEVIES/STATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)  Levy/Statutory Charge  Amount BIN SAFETY BROCHURE SUPPLIED															
ACCESS TIMES:  ADDITIONAL LEVIES/STATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)  Levy/Statutory Charge  Amount BIN SAFETY BROCHURE SUPPLIED															
ACCESS TIMES:  ADDITIONAL LEVIES/STATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)  ACCESS TIMES:  INSTALL DATE:  DATE OF FIRST SERVICE:  INVOICE CYCLE:  Levy/Statutory Charge  Amount  BIN SAFETY BROCHURE SUPPLIED															
ADDITIONAL LEVIES/STATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)  Levy/Statutory Charge  Amount  BIN SAFETY BROCHURE SUPPLIED  DATE OF FIRST SERVICE:  LINVOICE CYCLE:															
ADDITIONAL LEVIES/STATUTORY CHARGES (subject to adjustment per Clause 4)  Levy/Statutory Charge  Amount  BIN SAFETY BROCHURE SUPPLIED	ALLOWED SERVICES:	LLOWED SERVICES:	ALLOWE SERVICE				ACCESS TIMES:								
	NVOICE CYCLE:	NVOICE CYCLE:	INVOICE CYCLE:		FIRST		INSTALL DATE:	use 4)	ntperClau	djustmer	ubject to a	RGES (s	ORYCHA	AL LEVIES/STATUT	ADDITIONA
VENUE OF FOLIAND				]		OCHURE SUPPLIED	BIN SAFETY BRO	ount	Am					/Charge	Levy/Statutory
NEW TO RECYCLING						LING	NEW TO RECYC								
PURCHASE ORDER (PO) REQUIRED				]		DER (PO) REQUIRED	PURCHASE ORE								
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS / OTHER DETAILS											LS	DETAI	/ OTHER	EQUIREMENTS	SPECIAL RE

# LIQUIDS SERVICE DETAILS

EQUIPMENT					FREQ	FEES (Exclusive of GST and subject to adjustment per Clause 4)				LEVIES				
Waste Type	Waste Charge Item	Waste Code	Billing Type	Allowed Weight / Volume (Per Ltr)	Quantity	Cycle	Transport Flat / Per Hour	Service Charge	Per Unit	Disposal Charges	Per Unit	EVF	Enviro Levy	EPA Certificate
ADI	DITIONAL LEVIES	STATUTOF	RYCHAR	<b>GES</b> (subjec	ct to adjust	ment per (	Clause 4)		ACCES	STIMES				
Lev	y/Statutory Charg	e						Amount	DATE OF FIRST SERVICE					
									E CYCLE:					
								PURCH REQUIR	ASE ORDI RED:	ER (PO)				
SPI	ECIAL REQUIR	EMENTS	/ OTHE	R DETAIL	S									

Please refer to the below and the terms and conditions regarding additional fees that may apply to you.

Fee you may be charged Environmental fee – solid waste services	For each invoice w				lue \$75 or greater, 4.	45% (or 5.45% in SA or
Environmental fee – liquid waste, CES and industrial services		4.45% of the value of each invoice, with a minimum fee of \$10 and a maximum of \$250.				
Missed service			d the cause was not v fees in relation to tha		our bin was not place	ed out for collection), then
Paper invoice fee	\$3 for each paper in	nvoice that is sent to	you.			
On-call flexibility fee		\$14.50 each time that a collection is made at your request. This fee does not apply to services that are provided at regular intervals agreed in advance.				
Waste Plus	A charge (per 25kg	) that relates to our a	additional costs if your	r bin is fi <b>l</b> led over its al	lowed weight.	
	You can find the lat			up to \$11.60 up to \$8.40 up to \$8.40 up to \$5.40 ://www.deanaway.cor	Vic regional Tas WA metro WA regional m.au/our-services/fee	up to \$7.40 up to \$15.00 up to \$5.30 up to \$5.30 s-charges/

OFFICE USE ONLY			VRP CHILD ACC:	
Customer#:		JDE1#:	VRP PARENT ACC:	
Billing Cycle:	Cust Type:	Area Code:	Group Code:	Sys Code:
Order#:		Carrier:	Review Date:	ANZSIC:
Agreement Type:	Sales Rep#:	Rating:	Category:	Source:
Gain/Loss:	Competitor Code:	Site Evaluation Completed: □	Waste Tracking Required: □	T&C Varied: □
SLX Entered: □	Credit Approved: ☐	CS Approved: □	SM Approved: □	BM Approved: □
PAYMENT METHOD:	(TERMS - 14 DAYS NET	Method: <selec< td=""><td>t Payment Method&gt;</td><td></td></selec<>	t Payment Method>	
All payments by credit ca surcharge at a rate of 0.8		Reference/ Details:		

redit Application must be attached for all contracts over \$2000 per month in value.	
CONTRACT ACCEPTANCE I hereby declare the above informat accept that failure by the customer to meet these terms and conditions may	tion to be true and correct. I have understood the Terms and Conditions overleaf and ay result in a breach of the agreement which is a legally binding document.
	PURCHASE ORDER (IF APPLICABLE )
Signature	Signature (Authorised Representative)
Position:	Position:
Print Name: Cleanaway	Print Name:
For and on behalf of Supplier of Services and/or Equipment (WE, US, OUR)	For and on behalf of Customer (YOU, YOUR)



# Standard terms - CES

#### 1 Background

You wish to engage us to provide you the Equipment, Products and/or Services. We have agreed to perform the Services for you and/or provide the Equipment and/or the Products to you on the terms and conditions set out in this agreement.

#### 1. Appointment and relationship

- (a) You appoint us on an exclusive basis to provide the Services in accordance with this agreement during the Term and we accept that appointment.
- this agreement during the Term and we accept that appointment.

  (b) Where relevant, in accordance with dause 2, you require us to provide you with the Equipment and/or the Products.
- (c) We are an independent contractor. Nothing in this agreement constitutes a relationship of employer and employee, principal and agent, partnership or joint venture as between you and us.

#### 2. Supply of Equipment

#### 2.1 Trial of the Equipment

We may provide you with Equipment in order for you to trial it. The trial commencement date is set forth in the Agreement Specifics and the term of such trial period (the "trial period") shall be advised by us at our discretion. You are not required to pay us anything for the trial period. The following provisions in these terms and conditions apply to the trial period.

#### 2.2 Renting the Equipment

We may provide you with Equipment in order for you to rent it for the Term. The rent you shall pay us in consideration of us providing the Equipment to you is set forth in clause 4. If your usage or other factors require it, we may discuss and agree with you for additional or alternative Equipment and/or Products to be provided, and in that case there were will be commensurate variations to the Fees.

#### 2.3 Dealing with the Equipment if trialling or renting

If you are renting or trialling the Equipment:

- a) once the Equipment has been delivered to you it must be properly cared for by you and used only for its intended purpose, as specified by us;
- (b) the Equipment must be stored out of the weather (ie, direct sunlight, wind, rain and moisture, for example) and away from any corrosive materials;
- (c) if your usage of the Equipment causes it to deteriorate beyond a reasonable level of wear and tear, having regard to the age and intended purpose of the Equipment, then we may terminate the agreement upon providing you 14 days' notice and collect the Equipment from you. As an alternative to terminating the agreement, we may discuss and agree with you variations to the Services required or the Fees;
- (d) you are not allowed to alter or amend the Equipment unless you have our written authorisation to do so;
- (e) you shall only use and store the Equipment at your premises as nominated in the Agreement Specifics (unless we otherwise agree with you in writing, to move it elsewhere);
- at any time throughout the trial period we may call upon you for you to return the Equipment to us or we may collect it from your premises with 24 hours' notice;
- (g) at any time throughout the Term we may askyou to allow us to inspect the Equipment at your premises;
- (h) you must immediately report to us any damage or malfunction of the Equipment and ensure it is appropriately isolated from use until properly repaired and suitable for its intended purpose.
- (i) At the end of the trial period or Term (where relevant):
  - we shall collect the Equipment from you in the same condition which we delivered it to you, save for fair wear and tear;
  - (ii) you do not have an option to buy the Equipment.

#### 2.4 Sale and purchase of Equipment and/or Products

- (a) We may sell you Equipment and/or Products. If the parties agree to sell and buy, respectively, the Equipment and/or the Products that shall be set out in the Agreement Specifics.
- (b) If we have the Equipment and/or Products in stock we will endeavour to deliver it to you within 14 days from the date of this agreement or as otherwise nominated by us. If the Equipment and/or Products are not in stock we will advise you of the expected delivery date. This is an estimated delivery time and we shall not be liable to you if the Equipment and/or Products are delayed.
- (c) We will deliver the Products to you at the frequency as set forth in the Agreement Specifics or as otherwise agreed.
- (d) Upon delivery we will provide you with our operating and safety instructions (the "Operator's Manual").
- (e) You undertake to thoroughly read the Operator's Manual and put all processes in place to ensure it is complied with. If you are unclear about anything in the Operator's Manual you should call us on the contact numbers provided to you in this agreement.
- (f) You must ensure your representatives and anyone who uses the Equipment and/or the Products are provided with the Operator's Manual and ensure they are adequately educated, supervised and instructed with respect to the Equipment and/or the Products and their respective uses.

- (g) Payment for the Equipment and/or Products is provided for in clause 4. Title and risk
- (a) If you trial or rent the Equipment:
  - (i) title always rests with us; and
  - (ii) risk transfers to you upon delivery of the Equipment to you and transfers back to us after we have inspected the Equipment upon its return to us.
- (b) If you buy the Equipment and/or the Products:
  - (i) title transfers to you once you have paid for the Equipment and/or the Products in full; and
  - (ii) risk transfers to you upon delivery of the Equipment and/or the Products to you.

#### 2.6 Insurance

- (a) Regardless of whether you trial or rentthe Equipment whilstit is in your possession or control you are required to:
  - ii) insure the Equipment with a reputable insurer for its full replacement value; and
  - (ii) have public liability insurance with a reputable insurer to at least \$10M in cover.
- (b) If you rent or trial the Equipment you must notify your insurer that you do not own the Equipment and we must be noted on your policy.
- (c) If we request, you must provide us with a copy of your certificate/s of insurance.
- (d) If we determine that you have not insured the Equipment as required herein we reserve the right to take out appropriate insurance cover and demand payment from you of the costs incurred by us in that regard.

#### 2.7 Security bond or bank guarantee

We may ask you to provide us with a security bond or bank guarantee if you trial or rent the Equipment from us. In the event that you are in breach of this agreement we may call upon such bond or guarantee without notice to you. In that event upon our acceptance of the Equipment after you have returned it to us we will pay you the bond or guarantee amount that has been accessed by us.

#### 3. Service

- (a) We will perform the Services in accordance with this agreement and as specified in the Agreement Specifics.
- (b) If we are unable to access the Premises or complete the Services due to your act or omission, we are entitled to charge you the relevant Fees that would otherwise have been payable for rendering the Services.
- (c) If you trial or rent the Equipment from us we will be the only entity who shall perform the Services, maintenance or otherwise repair the Equipment for the Term.

## 4. Fees and payment

#### 4.1 Fees

We shall perform the Services and/or provide the Equipment and Products for you or such further and other service as may be agreed to from time to time between the parties in consideration for payment of the Fees.

#### 4.2 Consumables

During the term of this agreement you may require replacement consumables used in the servicing of your equipment, including but not limited to specialised deaning chemicals, replacement globes, hoses, etc. Price and delivery details of such replacement consumables shall be agreed upon a request made by you.

## 4.3 Invoicing and payment

- (a) We will submit invoices to you on a monthly basis for the Service Fees and the Rental Fees and payment will be made by you within 30 days of the date of the invoice.
- (b) From time to time we may submit an invoice to you at the time the Services are completed. In that event, payment will be required from you within 30 days of the date of that invoice.
- (c) If you are buying the Equipment and/or Products we will submit an invoice to you upon you sending us a purchase order or otherwise confirming in writing to us that you will buy the Equipment and/or Products from us as specified therein. You will pay this invoice prior to or upon delivery of the Equipment and/or Products by us. These terms and conditions apply to any purchase of Equipment and/or Products by you from us and supersedes any terms and conditions attached to any purchase order.
- (d) If you buy Equipment from us that is not in stock we may require a deposit from you in the sum of 25% of the total value of the Equipment as specified in the Agreement Specifics. Prior to or upon delivery of the Equipment you will be required to pay the balance outstanding to us. If you cannot complete the payment prior to or upon delivery, we are entitled to keep the deposit.
- (e) If you are late in payment we may charge you a late payment fee of \$30 on each unpaid invoice. If we have provided you with at least one written payment reminder, then we may suspend providing the Services while your account remains in arrears. For the first 60 days of any suspension you will continue to be liable for any Equipment hire charges. After that period you will not be liable



for Equipment hire charges unless you do not permit us to collect the Equipment.

#### 4.4 Variations to pricing

- (a) We may adjust the Fees at any time to pass on increases in disposal costs, fuel costs or in the event that a Change in Law results in an increased cost to us in providing the Services or Goods.
   (b) The Fees are based on the attached quotation/proposal. Therefore we may
- (b) The Fees are based on the attached quotation/proposal. Therefore we may change the Fees or charge additional Fees if you exceed the allowed weights or volumes, or if you request a variation to the time of service or frequency of service.
- (c) We may adjust the Fees twice in any twelve month period if the adjustment is consistent with a fluctuation in the Consumer Price Index.
- (d) If we determine that exceptional circumstances exist, then we may adjust your fees otherwise than as described in clauses 4.4(a), 4.4(b) and 4.4(c) above, but only if we give written notice to you headed 'Out-of-Cycle price adjustment'. In the written notice we will explain the exceptional circumstances to you. If we send you a notice of a price adjustment that is headed 'Out-of-Cycle price adjustment' (but in no other case), then within 30 days of the date of the notice you may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to us.
- (e) In all cases we will give you at least 30 days' notice of price adjustments.

#### 4.5 GST

If goods and services tax or similar value added tax is or becomes payable on any supply under this agreement, you must pay the supplier the GST amount so levied or imposed at the same time as payment of the Fees.

#### 5. Your obligations

- (a) You must ensure we (and our representatives) have access to those parts of your premises as we require for the purpose of performing the Services or to deliver the Equipment and/or the Products. You warrant to us that the ground surfaces traversed by our vehicles in order to perform the Services or attend to the Equipment are of suitable construction to prevent damage thereto.
- (b) You warrant the waste to be collected and disposed of by us is: waste generated by you; accurately described to us; and it excludes radioactive, highly flammable, explosive, biochemical or asbestos components. In the event that additional costs are incurred as a result of returning or disposing of material which does not comply with this description, you will be liable for these charges.
- (c) You must ensure that all containers containing the waste to be collected by us are stored in accordance with the law and best practice occupational, health and safety practices. For example but not limited to, drums must not have defects and shall store the waste securely.
- (d) You indemnify and hold us harmless against all claims, loss and damage (including costs) arising out of a breach of this clause 5.

## 6. Confidentiality and intellectual property

The parties agree to keep confidential the Confidential Information of the other. We will retain ownership of, and title to, all Intellectual Property Rights pertaining to the provision of the Equipment, Products and/or Services.

## 7. Liability

- (a) You indemnify us against any loss with respect to the Equipment (other than fair wear and tear) whilst it is in your possession or control. You also indemnify us against any claim, loss, liability, cost or expense (induding legal costs) made against us or incurred by us in connection with the Equipment whilst that Equipment is in your possession or control. This indemnity is reduced to the extent that we have caused or contributed to such loss, damage, liability or claim.
- (b) Where we are engaged to provide any services in relation to equipment not supplied by us (including cleaning or maintenance related services):
   (i) we will not be liable to you for any loss, damage, claim or injury relating to the equipment; and
  - (ii) we do not provide and shall not be deemed to have given any warranty, express or implied, in respect of the equipment or its condition, operation, durability, suitability of fitness for use or any purpose or merchantability.
- (c) All statutory or implied guarantees, conditions and warranties are excluded to the extent permitted by law.
- (d) We do not limit or exclude the application of any provision of any statute (including the Competition and Consumer Act 2010 (Cth) if you are a 'consumer' as that term is defined in such Act, or any similar law) where to do so would contravene that statute or cause any part of this clause to be void.
- (e) Our liability to you under this Agreement is limited, at our option, to the cost of:
  - (i) repairing the equipment or Products, or paying the cost of repair;
  - (ii) replacing the equipment or Products or of acquiring equivalent equipment or Products:
  - (iii) supplying the Services again; or
  - (iv) having the Services supplied again.
- (f) Neither party shall be liable to the other for any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential loss or damage (including without limitation, loss of profit, loss of opportunity and loss of goodwill) incurred by directly or indirectly in

connection with this agreement.

#### 8. Force Maieure

Notwithstanding any other provision of this agreement, neither party shall be liable for any delay or failure to perform its obligations under this agreement (other than a failure to pay money) resulting from a Force Majeure Event. Each party shall as soon as the Force Majeure Event ceases to affect its performance or its obligations under this agreement, resume compliance with its obligations.

#### 9. Term, default and termination

#### 9.1 Term

The initial Term of the agreement is stated in the Agreement Specifics. Either party may give written notice of termination to the other party at any time during the initial Term, provided that the termination will not take effect before the end of the initial Term. Unless so terminated, this Agreement continues after the initial Term until terminated by either party giving 60 days' written notice of termination to the other party.

#### 9.2 Default and termination

- (a) If a party (the **defaulting party**) has breached a material term of this Agreement then the other party (the **non-defaulting party**) may give a written notice to the defaulting party describing the breach. If the breach is not remedied by the defaulting party within 14 days after the notice was given, then the non-defaulting party may suspend or terminate this Agreement by written notice. A party may terminate this Agreement immediately if the other party dies, becomes insolvent or bankrupt, or any court action is threatened or commenced or resolution proposed or passed to place that party under any form of bankruptcy, insolvency, administration, receivership or liquidation.
- (b) We may otherwise terminate this agreement on giving written notice to you if:
  - (i) prior to commencement of the Services or delivery of the Equipment and/or Products it becomes apparent to us that you do not meet our credit worthiness requirements; or
  - (ii) in accordance with clause 2.3(c).

#### 9.3 Upon termination

- (a) The parties reserve their respective rights to claim damages regardless of termination or the reasons thereto.
- (b) If you have rented or trialled Equipment and regardless of the reason for termination, you must immediately return the Equipment to us or allow us complete and uninterrupted access to your premises upon termination to facilitate removal of the Equipment. You shall pay all costs of removal of the Equipment from your premises. Unless you validly terminated the agreement in accordance with clause 9.2(a), we shall be entitled to claim from you 50% of the Rental Fees for the remainder of the Term, and any other loss we may suffer as a consequence of the early termination. We agree to use our reasonable endeavours to rent the Equipment to another customer, and upon us successfully doing so we will cease charging you 50% of the Rental Fees.

#### 10. General

#### 10.1 Definitions

In this agreement unless the context otherwise indicates:

**Agreement Specifics** means those particulars of this agreement contained on the front page on the reverse of these terms and conditions.

Change in Law means the introduction of, a change in, or a change in the interpretation or administration of, a law. In this context, law means any law of Australia, including a statutory instrument of any kind, and any judgment, order, policy, or official directive or request of any government, government agency, or person charged with the administration of a law.

Commencement Date means the date upon which the Services are first performed by us or the date upon which the Equipment and/or Products are delivered to you. "Confidential Information" means all information (whether of a technical, industrial, engineering, scientific, business or financial nature or otherwise) whether written, oral or in electronic form which is disclosed by one party to the other in the course of this agreement and the provision of the Equipment, Products and/or Services thereto.

Consumer Price Index means the Consumer Price Index (All Groups - Transport) published by the Australian Bureau of Statistics, or if the index is replaced, the replacement, and if the index is discontinued, a reasonable equivalent selected by us acting reasonably.

Equipment means plant and equipment that is (or was, if you are hereby purchasing the Equipment) our property and is provided to your premises as specified in the Agreement Specifics. The Equipment includes but is not limited to parts washers, spray equipment cleaners, abrasive blasters, Turbowash™ parts washers, Three R programme equipment and vertical gravity separators, now and in the future. Fees includes, where relevant to the context in this agreement, the purchase price for the Equipment and/or Products if being bought and sold, the Rental Fee and the Service Fee.

Force Majeure Event means any event affecting a person which is outside that person's reasonable control and includes failure any electrical power supply, electromagnetic interference, fire, storm, flood, earthquake, accident, act of God, war, act of terrorism, labour dispute (other than a dispute solely between the person and its own staff or staff under its control), materials or labour shortage, the



change or introduction of any law or an act or omission of any third party or any failure of any equipment owned or operated by any third party.

Intellectual Property Rights means any intellectual or industrial property rights (including any registered or unregistered trade marks, patents, designs or copyrights) and includes the right to have Confidential Information kept confidential

**Products** means chemicals, spill kits, absorbent materials, cleaners and other products from time to time.

**Rental Fee** means the fees, rates and charges specified in the Agreement Specifics for the provision of our Equipment provided to your premises.

Services means the services to be provided to you by us pursuant to this agreement as set out in the Agreement Specifics. The frequency of the performance of the Services in the Agreement Specifics is indicative only in order for us to properly and adequately maintain the Equipment.

**Service Fee** means the fees, rates and charges specified in the Agreement Specifics for the performance of the Services.

**Term** has the meaning given in the Agreement Specifics as the Agreement Term. The Term commences on and from the Commencement Date.

We, us, our means ERS Australia Pty Ltd ABN 88 001 576 889.

You, Your means the person, firm or corporation named overleaf for whom we perform or are to perform the Services or provide the Equipment and/or Products. If there are two or more persons or entities referred to overleaf, then such persons or entities shall be bound by the provisions of this Contract jointly and severally. You or your also includes your employees, contractors, agents, representatives and workers

#### 10.2 Notices

Any notice required in this agreement must be in writing and delivered to the other party. Delivery includes by hand, email, facsimile or registered post. If a parties' address changes from that stated in the Agreement Specifics, they must notify the other party.

#### 10.3 Subcontracting and assignment

We may subcontract the Services or assign this agreement. You cannot assign this agreement without our consent.

#### 10.4 Counterparts

This agreement may be executed in original form and/or by facsimile transmission in any number of counterparts and all counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

#### 10.5 Costs, duties and fees

Each party shall be responsible for all its own legal costs with respect to this agreement. You are required to pay any duty, fees or taxes in connection with this agreement.

#### 10.6 Whole agreement

This agreement supersedes all prior representations, arrangements, understandings, purchase order terms and conditions, and agreements between the parties and represents the entire complete and exclusive understanding and agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter of this agreement. The parties acknowledge and agree that they have not relied on any written or oral representation, arrangement, understanding or agreement not expressly set out or referred to in this agreement. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this clause is intended to exclude liability for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation or any other representations which cannot be excluded by law.

#### 10.7 Severance

If any provision of this agreement shall be or be determined to be illegal, invalid, void or voidable the legality or validity of the remainder of this agreement will not be affected and will continue in full force and effect.

#### 10.8 Governing Law

This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Services are primarily performed or the Equipment and/or Products are delivered to. Any court proceedings shall be filed and heard in that State. If the Services, Equipment or Products are delivered or performed in more than one State in accordance with this agreement, the laws of Victoria shall prevail and any court proceedings shall be held in Victoria.

#### 10.9 PPSA

If we determine that this agreement (or any transaction in connection with it) gives rise to a Security Interest for the purposes of the PPSA, you acknowledge that we will be entitled to perfect such Security Interest by registration on the Register. You waive any entitlements under the PPSA regarding notices. You agree, at our request, to do all acts, matters and things necessary to ensure we hold a valid and Perfected Security Interest. Non-compliance by you of this clause will constitute a breach of this Contract. Any cost associated with the enforcement of our rights under the PPSA shall be payable by you. In this clause: PPSA means the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth); Security Interest, Perfected and Register have the meanings given to those terms in the PPSA.



# **CREDIT APPLICATION**

# Related Service Contract # SFOCWY-022/1201

Branch: Branch Phone:

This document encompasses Cleanaway Operations Pty Ltd ABN 40 010 745 383 & its related entities, divisions and businesses ("CWY")

Company Type:	Pty Ltd:	Trust:	Sole Trader:	Partnership:	Government:
Applicant:				Phone No.	
Name of Company:				Mobile No.	
Trading Name:				Fax No.	
Trust Name:				(Please Note: Directors Gu	uarantee is required if a trust.)
Trustee name:					
ABN:				ACN:	
Address Information:	Billing Address:			Site Address:	
	Australia			Australia	
Business Commenced:				(The Date you commenced	l trading)
Accounts Payable Contact:	Name:			Phone:	
	Email:			Fax:	
Bank Account Details:	Bank:				
	Branch:				
	Address:				
Billing Cycle:					
Do you quote order Numbers	?			(Yes or No)	
Nature of Business:				(refers to Anz	rsic Code)
Credit Limit Requested:	\$				

# Companies, Trustees, Sole Traders and Business Proprietors

Enter details of all Directors, Directors of Corporate Trustees, Sole Traders and Business Proprietors

Full Name	Date of Birth	Driver's License Number	Residential Address

## All Applicants must complete this section

Enter Trade references – Major suppliers

Name	Location	Phone

## Relevant terms of this Credit Application:

1. This Credit Application is to be read in conjunction with CWY's terms and conditions of trade as provided to you prior to the provision of goods and/or services by CWY.



- 2. You agree (and must ensure that anyone whose personal information you provide to CWY agrees) to the Privacy Declaration (overleaf) which includes details about CWY's exchange of credit information (including information about consumer credit worthiness) with credit reporting bodies, other credit providers and guarantors.
- 3. CWY shall if applicable, apply a late payment fee (GST inclusive) if payment is not received by the due date.
- 4. CWY is indemnified from and against all costs and disbursements incurred by it in pursuing the debt including but not limited to legal costs and collection agency costs.
- 5. You agree to be legally bound by the special condition attached to this credit application relating to the Personal Property Securities Act in the event that goods and/or services are provided by CWY.

Please note: Director's Guarantees may be required by CWY.

<b>DECLARATION:</b> I/We have read and understand the abovementioned terms and conditions and the Privacy Declaration below, and agree to those terms and guarantee the above information is complete and a true and correct record.
Signature of CUSTOMER REPRESENTATIVE
Position: Print Name:
Date:

### **Privacy Declaration**

CWY may collect, use and disclose personal information for purposes relating to your credit application and account. This includes assessing your application, internal auditing and administration, verifying identity, conducting market research, managing complaints and claims, protecting our lawful interests and the rights of third parties, adding your name to a contact list, helping us to identify business activities which may be of benefit or interest to you, reviewing credit arrangements on a periodic basis or in connection with changes (e.g. credit limit) as though assessing a new application, order fulfilment and delivery, debt collection and customer relationship management. CWY may source personal information from another CWY company or an external third party including public sources, credit reporting bodies (CRBs) and the other parties with which CWY exchanges personal information. CWY may conduct lawful and relevant credit and reference checks (including consumer credit checks where you the Applicant are an individual), and deal with personal information in connection with any acquisition or potential acquisition of any part of the CWY's business. Without the personal information sought, CWY may not be able to do these things, including fulfil orders and process credit applications. CWY may provide marketing communications to you by telephone, email, electronic messages and other means on an ongoing basis, unless you opt out by contacting CWY or legal restrictions apply.

CWY may exchange personal information with its related bodies corporate, your guarantors and prospective guarantors (e.g. for the purpose of them deciding whether to act as guarantor), your representatives and CWY's third party suppliers who are contracted to provide a range of services including insurance broking, vehicle and petrol supply, telecommunications, equipment supply, engineering, security, data processing, data analysis, information broking, online computing, printing, contact centre, legal, accounting, business consulting, auditing, archival, delivery, mailing and investigation services. CWY may also exchange that information with other credit providers for purposes including to: assess a credit or guarantor application; determine credit/default status; and assess or comment on credit worthiness. Third parties with which we exchange personal information are located in Australia, New Zealand and other countries. You confirm that you have accessed and read CWY's Privacy Policy which is available on request or via www.Cleanaway.com.au. The Privacy Policy contains more information about CWY's handling of personal information, types of information collected, accessing and correcting personal information, privacy complaints, CRBs used, information shared with CRBs and your rights in relation to personal information held by CRBs.

## **Personal Property Securities Act**

If CWY determines that this credit application or the Trading Terms (or a transaction in connection with this credit application or the Trading Terms) is or creates a security interest for the purposes of the Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth) (PPSA), the Applicant agrees upon request to do anything (such as obtaining consents, completing, signing and/or producing documents and supplying information) which CWY considers necessary for the purposes of:

- a) ensuring that the security interest is enforceable, perfected and otherwise effective;
- b) enabling CWY to apply for any registration, or give any notification, in connection with the security interest so that the security interest has the priority required by CWY; and
- c) enabling CWY to exercise rights in connection with the security interest.